
  
NOTICE OF  A REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY,  TEXAS  
WEDNESDAY,  APRIL  13 ,  2022 

6:00 P .M.  
 
Notice is hereby given that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Sunset Valley, Texas, 
will hold a regular meeting on Wednesday, the 13th day of April 2022 at 6:00 P.M. in the 
Council Chambers, City Hall, 3205 Jones Road, Sunset Valley, Texas, at which time the 
following items will be discussed, to wit: 
 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. Consider approval of the minutes from the March 2, 2022 called meeting. 
 
3. Consideration and possible approval of an application submitted by the Trubiana 

and Vasquez family, on behalf of the owner, for a variance at 6405 Brodie Lane, 
from Section 150.105(B)(1) the 100-foot landscape buffer regulations for the 
proposed botanical garden and eatery development. 

 
4. Public Hearing on an application submitted by Jorge Haag for a variance at 1052 

Sunflower Trail from Section 150.246 encroachment of an accessory structure 
(pool) into the PUD side and rear yard setbacks. 

 
5. Consideration and possible approval of an application submitted by Jorge Haag 

for a variance at 1052 Sunflower Trail from Section 150.246 encroachment of an 
accessory structure (pool) into the PUD side and rear yard setbacks. 
 

6. Adjourn 
 
A quorum of the City Council may attend the meeting, however, no official action by 
the City Council shall be taken. 
 
I certify that the above notice of meeting was posted at City Hall, 3205 Jones Road, 
Sunset Valley, Texas, on Friday the 8th day of April 2022 at 5:00 P.M. 
 

_________________________ 
Matt Lingafelter 
City Secretary 
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MINUTES OF A CALLED MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY,  TEXAS  
WEDNESDAY,  MARCH 2,  2022 

6:00 P .M.  
 

Members Present:   Staff Present: 
Thomas Cedel, Chair  Sylvia Carrillo, City Administrator 
Susan Durso, Vice Chair  Matt Lingafelter, Assistant to the City Administrator 
Sandy Cox    Barbara Boulware-Wells, City Attorney 
Richard Hayes   Duncan Moore, A/V Technician 
 
Members Absent: 
Walter Jenkins 
 
 
1. Call to Order 
 

Chair Cedel called the meeting order at 6:05 P.M. 
 
2. Citizen/Public Comments: 
 

None 
 

3. Consider approval of the minutes from the September 15, 2021 called 
meeting. 
 
Sandy Cox made a motion to approve the minutes, seconded by Richard Hays. All 
voted in favor and the motion carried.  

 
4. Public Hearing on an application submitted by Veronica Vargas for a variance 

at 11 Sunset Trail from Section 150.134 encroachment of an accessory 
structure (shed) into the 20-foot side yard setback. 
 
Chair Cedel opened the Public Hearing at 6:07 P.M. 
 
Presentation by Veronica Vargas, the applicant, on her variance request.  



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES MARCH 2, 2022 
THIS IS NOT A TRANSCRIPT OF THE MEETING. A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS ON THE CITY’S WEBSITE. 

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
With no public comments, Chair Cedel closed the Public Hearing at 6:11 P.M. 

 
5. Consideration and possible approval of an application submitted by Veronica 

Vargas for a variance at 11 Sunset Trail from Section 150.134 encroachment of 
an accessory structure (shed) into the 20-foot side yard setback. 
 
Questions from the Board Members for City staff and the applicant.  
 
Sandy Cox made a statement regarding the lots in that area of the City on Sunset 
Trail. 
 
Sandy Cox made a motion to approve the variance to the setback requirement 
from the shed to encroach 7 feet in the front and 4 feet in the rear of the side 
yard setback, seconded by Chair Cedel. Susan Durso made a friendly amendment 
to approve the variance with the location of the shed as presented in the 
application, and that approval of the variance is based on the 10 findings required 
by the Code. The motion maker and the second agreed to the friendly 
amendment. 
 
With four votes in favor, the motion carried and the variance was granted.  

 
6. Public Hearing on an application submitted by the Trubiana and Vasquez 

family, on behalf of the owner, for a variance at 6405 Brodie Lane, from 
Section 150.105(B)(1) the 100-foot landscape buffer regulations for the 
proposed botanical garden and eatery development. 
 
Discussion by the Board with staff and legal regarding the Gault property and 
possible future zoning change to parkland/greenspace.  
 
Chair Cedel opened the Public Hearing at 6:50 P.M. 
 
Michael Whelan, land use attorney, gave a presentation on behalf of the 
applicants to the Board. 
 
With no public comments, Chair Cedel closed the Public Hearing at 7:05 P.M. 
 
Comments from Blayne Stansberry, civil engineer for the project, and Tom 
Trubiana, applicant.  

 
7. Consideration and possible approval of an application submitted by the 

Trubiana and Vasquez family, on behalf of the owner, for a variance at 6405 
Brodie Lane, from Section 150.105(B)(1) the 100-foot landscape buffer 
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regulations for the proposed botanical garden and eatery development. 
 
Discussion by the Board Members. Questions for applicants and city staff. 
Several Board Members indicated to staff they were uncomfortable taking any 
action on this item without more information on the situation with the 
neighboring property to the north, 6401 Brodie Lane (Gault Estate), which is also 
the property triggering the variance.  
 
Susan Durso made a motion to table the item until the March 23rd meeting or 
next meeting by the Board, seconded by Richard Hayes. All voted in favor and the 
motion carried. The variance request was tabled. 

 
8. Discussion and possible approval of the amended Board of Adjustment 

Processes document.  
 
The Board Members discussed the document as presented with city staff. There 
was a discussion by the Board on the role of staff, both during meetings with a 
staff presentation of the variance, and staff comments with the backup materials 
provided to the Board. 
 
The Board made edits to the document with advice from staff and legal. 
 
Susan Durso made a motion to approve amendments to the Board of 
Adjustment processes document, seconded by Richard Hayes. All voted in favor 
and the motion carried. 
 

9. Adjourn 
 
Sandy Cox made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Susan Durso. All voted in 
favor, and the meeting was adjourned at 8:20 P.M. 

 
 



COMMISSION MEETING DATE: APRIL 13, 2022 
 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA ITEM #3  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Matt Lingafelter, Asst. to the City Admin.  

       mlingafelter@sunsetvalley.org  
        

SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE BUFFER VARIANCE 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consideration and possible approval of an application submitted by the 

Trubiana and Vasquez family, on behalf of the owner, for a variance at 6405 Brodie 

Lane, from Section 150.105(B)(1) the 100-foot landscape buffer regulations for the 

proposed botanical garden and eatery development. 

BACKGROUND: The subject property is 6405 Brodie Lane, the southernmost property in 
Sunset Valley on the east side of Brodie Lane. The 4.976-acre tract is now zoned as 
Neighborhood Commercial, after approval by City Council on February 1st. The property 
is owned by the Estate of Betty Grubbs; the applicants, the Trubiana and Vasquez 
families, are proposing a Botanical Garden Café and Eatery. The applicants and their 
representatives presented their conceptual plan to the Zoning Commission in January 
and the City Council in February.  

The Zoning Change from SF to NC was approved by City Council with the following 
conditions: 

• 10-foot fence along the east boundary of the property 
• Limiting operating hours to 11 pm 
• Dark sky lighting as presented by the applicant 
• Security fence around the property 
• Adding additional trees to contribute to the vegetative buffer 
• Work with the Drakers between now and platting of the property 
• At the platting stage, ensure adequate traffic circulation, which may or may not 

include installing a turning lane on Brodie 
• Engaging a Traffic Engineer for a traffic study 
• Ensuring that water runoff conditions from the property to 759 Oakdale Drive 

have improved from the current conditions 
 

On March 8th the City Council granted the applicants a Special Use Permit to operate a 
restaurant within the Neighborhood Commercial District at 6405 Brodie Lane, as well 
as a Special Use Permit for alcoholic beverages to be sold for on-premises consumption 
at the property.  

mailto:mlingafelter@sunsetvalley.org
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In addition to the Special Use Permits, on March 8th the Council granted the applicants 
two variances for the proposed development at 6405 Brodie. First, a variance to Section 
150.332(H) for impervious cover, increasing impervious cover from 18% to 26.8%, and to 
exclude building eaves and water quality structures from the impervious cover 
calculation. Second, a variance to Section 150.593 Parking Dimension Standards 
 
VARIANCE REQUEST: The conceptual and Appendix B site plans submitted by the 
applicants will require a variance to the landscape buffer regulations for adjoining 
zoning districts, as set forth in Section 150.105(B)(1). They are requesting a variance to 
the 100-foot landscape buffer for the northern setback. The property to the north is the 
city-owned Gault Life Estate. This property was purchased by the City in 2009 with 
“Green Tax” funds with the intention of being zoned as parkland, greenspace, or 
conservation, as shown on the City’s Future Lane Use Map. However, the property is still 
zoned as Single Family, and so a variance is required. 
 
The Board was presented with this variance request and held a Public Hearing on 
March 2nd. However, days before the meeting and Public Hearing, the City received 
news that Ms. Gault had passed away. Ms. Gault’s children wrote a letter to the City 
indicating that they still supported the project and the requested landscape buffer 
variance. They also indicated that they wish for the city to honor her mother’s wishes 
and rezone 6401 Brodie to parkland. 
 
Two Council Members (Johnson and Litchfield) are sponsoring an item for the April 19th 
City Council meeting that would allow the City to initiate the zoning change at 6401 
Brodie. However, the property still retains the Single-Family Residential zoning status, 
and therefore a variance is required for the applicants’ project to move forward as 
presented and approved thus far by City Council.  
 
§ 150.105  REGULATIONS FOR ADJOINING DISTRICTS. 
 
(1)   Effective buffering of residential districts from all other districts, except P Districts, 
shall include a minimum 100 feet landscaped setback. All buffering shall be fully 
contained within the property of the district required to provide the buffering, and all 
requirements for buffering shall be met within that same property. Credit for existing 
fences, screens, vegetation, etc. adjacent to commercially zoned land but physically 
located on lesser zoned land cannot be given. However, existing natural topographic 
changes may be considered for their buffering effect, regardless of the property on 
which it occurs. No roadways can be located within this setback. The applicant cannot 
comply with landscaping requirements of this Code in this buffer zone. 

(2)   Applicability. The standards and guidelines set forth in this section shall apply to 
O, NC, HC, GUI or other commercial or governmental zoning districts or land so 
conditionally zoned and located adjacent to any SF, P, or other non-commercial zoned 
district. 
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(3)   Evidence of compliance. The burden of proving acceptable buffering shall be on 
the applicant. The use of plans, photographs, sections, elevations, scale models, etc. 
may be employed as methods of demonstrating compliance. All requirements for 
screening shall be met at the time of project (or phase) completion. Maturation of 
vegetative screens is anticipated and is intended to provide a continuing and greater 
level of screening than the initial requirements. 

The site plans provided by the applicants have a 25-foot landscape buffer along the 
city-owned Gault property, and so are requesting a 75-foot variance to the landscape 
buffer requirement.  
 
The most recent variance to the 100-foot landscape buffer granted by the Board was in 
2017 for the City Facilities project. The Board has granted two variances for the 100-foot 
landscape buffer requirement for Neighborhood Commercial properties: in 2012 for ATS 
Engineering at 4910 US Highway 290 West, and in 2011 for Marcus Whitfield at 4934 US 
Highway 290 West.  
 
FINDINGS FOR BOARD APPROVAL: The applicants have submitted a letter addressing 
the ten findings as set forth in Section 150.066(F). Staff comments on the ten findings 
for this variance request are as follows:  
 
(F)   Findings. Findings of the Board, together with the specific facts upon which such 
findings are based, shall be incorporated into the official minutes of the Board 
meeting at which such action is taken. The burden of establishing such conditions is 
on the applicant. No variance shall be granted unless the Board of Adjustment finds 
that all the following criteria are met: 

 (1)   Special circumstances or conditions exist such that requiring compliance with the 
provisions of the applicable zoning provisions of the Code will cause significant 
practical difficulties to the applicant. Pecuniary hardship to the applicant, standing 
alone, shall not be deemed to constitute practical hardship. 

The property, which is now zoned Neighborhood Commercial with a special permit to 
operate as a restaurant (commercial use), now has a landscape buffering requirement 
that would remove 45% of the property’s developable area. Due to lot’s narrow shape, 
the landscape buffer requirement along the north side of the property would remove 
just over a third of developable area. The property to the north, the Gault estate, is a 
city-owned property that is currently zoned Single Family Residential. However, as 
stated the property is currently no longer being used as a residence, and the City is 
considering initiating a zoning change at their April 19th meeting.  

(2)   Special circumstances or conditions affecting the parcel of land exist such that 
requiring strict compliance with the provisions of this Code will result in one or more of 
the following: 

         (a)   Depriving the applicant of the reasonable use of his land; 
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         (b)   Significant or unreasonable disruption of the natural terrain; or 

         (c)   Significant or unreasonable destruction of the existing flora. 

The applicants argue that the landscaping buffer requirement along the north side of 
the property is unreasonable since the intended Future Land Use of the city-owned 
property is parkland/greenspace/conservation, which would not have the 100-foot 
landscaping buffer requirement.  

(3)   The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant; 

City Council, after recommendations from the Zoning Commission, have granted the 
applicant’s both a zoning change to Neighborhood Commercial, and Special Use 
Permits to operate eateries and a café. To execute their proposed site plan as 
presented, this variance is necessary due to the special circumstance of the city-owned 
property to the north, which is still zoned Single Family residential.  

(4)   There is no practical alternative to the requisite variance that will alleviate the 
difficulty or hardship complained of or the requisite enhances the quality of the 
project as a whole and would result in a better project than requiring strict 
compliance with the provisions of the Code; 

The applicants have presented a site plan that they argue is the best use of the land to 
implement their project. The intended use requires a significant amount of parking, 
and as such, a variance to impervious cover was recently granted by City Council; 
however, the proposed site plan will require a variance with the current zoning of the 
property to the north.  

(5)   The variance will be no greater than the minimum required to alleviate the 
difficulty or hardship complained of; 

The applicants are proposing a 25-foot landscaping buffer along the north side of the 
property. Although the intended use of the property to the north, according to the 
City’s Future Land Use Map, is parkland/greenspace, which will require no buffer if the 
zoning is changed, the applicants’ plan still proposed a 25-foot buffer. This buffer will 
protect heritage trees along the north side of the property. 

(6)   The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare, or materially injurious to other property or improvements in the area; 

The property to the north, which is the subject of this variance, although zoned Single 
Family Residential is currently not being used as a residence. The 25-foot buffer that is 
proposed also protects heritage trees. 

(7)   The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use 
of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this Code; 

This variance would not affect orderly development. 
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(8)   The variance is in harmony with the intent of the Code's zoning provisions and 
with the goals, standards, and policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan; 

This variance is in harmony with the City’s current Comprehensive Plan and Future 
Land Use Map (adopted 2011) which shows the property to the north as 
parkland/greenspace. 

(9)   The granting of the variance will not cause an unreasonable obstruction of direct 
sunlight to adjacent property; and 

The granting of the variance will not cause an unreasonable obstruction of direct 
sunlight to the property to the north. 

(10)   The proposed variance prescribes only conditions deemed necessary to or 
desirable in the public interest. 

The variance to the 100-foot landscape buffer is only being asked for the north side of 
the property, and not to the east where the property is privately owned and being used 
as a single-family residence.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: If the Board agrees with the findings provided by the applicant, 
then a motion could be made to approve the variances as presented, based on the 
conceptual site plan and evidence set forth with the request. 

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: 150.066; 150.105 

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED:  

• VARIANCE REQUEST LETTER 

• UPDATED SITE PLAN 

• SUPPORT FOR PROJECT 

• PRIOR ATTACHMENTS 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/sunsetvalley/latest/sunsetvalley_tx/0-0-0-13740
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/sunsetvalley/latest/sunsetvalley_tx/0-0-0-14018






ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC 

A T T O R N E Y S  A N D  C O U N S E L O R S  

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1300 
AUSTIN, TEXAS  78701-2744 

512-435-2300 

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360 
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MICHAEL J. WHELLAN  

(512) 435-2320 

mwhellan@abaustin.com 

 

 

February 14, 2022 
 
Via Email  
 
Board of Adjustment 
3205 Jones Rd. 
Sunset Valley, TX 78745 
 

Re: Request for a variance from Section 150.105(B)(1) landscape buffer regulations for the 
botanical garden café and eatery project at 6405 Brodie Ln. 

 
Dear Board of Adjustment: 
 
On behalf of Gary McIntosh, Independent Executor of the Estate of Betty Grubbs (the “Owner”) and the 
Trubiana Family and Vazquez Family (the “Applicants”), we respectfully request a variance to Section 
150.105(B)(1) of the Sunset Valley Land Development Code, which establishes a 100-ft. landscaped buffer 
from residentially zoned tracts. Specifically, we request a variance from this section only in relation to a 
Sunset Valley-owned triggering lot along our northern property line. 
 
Case Summary 
 
Currently, the 6405 Brodie Ln. site (the “Property”) faces unique hardships related to its location and 
surroundings. Specifically, the Property is uniquely located adjacent to a Sunset Valley-owned lot that the 
City explicitly designates on its official Future Land Use Map (“FLUM”) for a future “Park, Greenbelt, or 
Conservation Easement” use – though at present it still retains its older Single Family Residential zoning. 
For reference, parkland would not trigger the landscaped buffer setback. This unique circumstance, if left 
unaddressed, would impact about 38 percent of the Property. Additionally, when combined with another 
landscaped setback requirement, it would produce a total overall impact to about 45 percent of the entire 
Property. This constitutes a significant hardship that would deprive the Applicants of a reasonable use and 
of meaningful zoning rights. 
 
The requested variance would directly address this hardship – and would do so in a manner that is 
targeted and context-sensitive. It would accomplish this by reducing the landscaped buffer requirement 
to 25 ft., but only in relation to the City-owned lot designated for future non-residential use. Importantly, 
the resident currently living on this lot supports the Applicants’ request. We have also committed to 
installing an 8-ft. solid wooden fence and to provide additional tree plantings along the northern property 
line. This request would also fully maintain the landscaped buffer requirement in relation to another 
adjacent lot designated for continued single-family use to the east. 
 

mailto:mwhellan@abaustin.com
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Project Background 
 
The Applicants are in the process of seeking the approvals needed to build and operate a botanical garden 
café and eatery at 6405 Brodie Ln. (the “Project”).  
 
The Project would serve as a peaceful outdoor community gathering place where Sunset Valley could relax 
and enjoy culturally diverse food and drinks, provided by local, women-owned businesses. This use will 
serve to help provide a lower-impact transition between the busier Brodie Lane corridor and more internal 
neighborhood areas. The Property is surrounded by a 290-unit multi-family apartment community to the 
south (The Park on Brodie Lane), big-box commercial to the west (Lowe’s), a City of Sunset Valley-owned 
parcel designated for future parkland conservation area and with a current life estate to the north, and a 
single-family lot to the east. 
 
The Applicants have designed the site that goes above and beyond to integrates Sunset Valley’s natural 
environment directly into the Project, with extensive trees, raised garden beds, integrated water quality 
features, and natural habitat plantings. For instance, the tree plan we are proposing is 16 times that which 
would otherwise be required under the Land Development Code. The Project will also provide superior 
stormwater detention and water quality than what exists on the site today, with a stormwater runoff rate 
that is 25 percent lower than existing conditions. 
 
The Project would also honor the Property’s history as the former home of Betty Grubbs, a World War II 
veteran (her uniform is preserved in Fredericksburg’s Nimitz Museum) and founding resident of Sunset 
Valley. Many of Betty’s personal values – love for the natural environment, community, and women-led 
initiatives – are directly reflected in this Project. Furthermore, a significant portion of the proceeds from 
the sale of this Property for the Project will fund the Betty Grubbs’ Endowed Scholarship Program for the 
University of Texas Women’s Athletics, the largest endowment for UT Women’s Athletics ever made. The 
Applicants will also host an annual fundraiser for the scholarship and place a memorial plaque to pay 
homage to Betty’s accomplished life. 
 
Earlier this year, the Applicants brought forward the first major approval for the Project: a request to 
designate the Property for Neighborhood Commercial zoning. The explicit purpose of this rezoning was to 
establish a zoning right by which the Applicants could request that the City Council approve a special use 
authorizing a botanical garden café and eatery on the Property. Ultimately, City Council will have full 
discretionary authority over final approval of the requested special use. 
 
Zoning Commission recommended and City Council approved rezoning to the requested Neighborhood 
Commercial, thus allowing the Applicants to move forward with their special use request. Additionally, 
during the rezoning process, the Applicants presented both Zoning Commission and Council with a 
proposed concept site plan and discussed several variances that would be necessary in order to 
implement the Project, including the landscape buffer variance requested here. 
 
Variance Request 
 
Section 150.066 of the Sunset Valley Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Adjustment to 
provide “relief from the provisions of this Code when strict compliance would cause undue hardship due 
to unusual circumstances or conditions peculiar to the subject property,” which specifically includes 
“location or surroundings.” 
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As noted, Section 150.105(B)(1) of the Land Development Code establishes a 100-ft. landscaped buffer 
from all residentially zoned property. Two lots currently trigger this landscaped buffer requirements upon 
6405 Brodie Ln. (the “Property”): a single-family lot to the east (the “Draker Lot”) and a Sunset Valley-
owned lot to the north that is designated for a future non-residential use as a parkland conservation area 
and is currently used as a life estate (the “Gault Lot”). 
 
The discrepancy between the Gault Lot’s non-residential future use and its present residential zoning 
designation is at the core of the Applicants’ variance request, since the parkland use would not otherwise 
trigger the landscaped buffer requirements. This unique and unusual circumstance has created a major 
hardship for the Property: if no action is taken, the combined area of all 150.105(B)(1) landscaped buffers 
will impact roughly 45 percent of the Property. An impact of this scale would effectively preclude a 
botanical garden café and eatery project on the Property. 
 
The Applicants request a variance to reduce the landscaped buffer requirements for the Gault Lot 
(designated for future non-residential use) to 25 ft. while fully maintaining them for the Draker Lot 
(intended to remain residential). 
 
Throughout this process, the botanical garden café and eatery has received meaningful community 
support. The Applicants engaged with residents in the surrounding area early on and have worked to 
incorporate their feedback directly into the Project. This outreach has included numerous meetings, 
phone calls, and gatherings at the Property and in the area since November 2022. At this time, 22 Sunset 
Valley residents on the nearest neighborhood street, Oakdale Drive, have signed in support of this Project, 
which includes 17 households in the area closest to the Property. Importantly, the current resident at the 
life estate on the Gault Lot – the lot that triggers the landscaped buffer at the center of this variance – 
supports the Project. 
 
Variance Findings 
 
Section 150.066 of the Sunset Valley Land Development Code establishes ten findings for Board of 
Adjustment approval of a variance. The Applicants’ requested variance fulfills each of these findings, as 
follows: 
 
1. Special circumstances or conditions exist such that requiring compliance with the provisions of the 

applicable zoning provisions of the Code will cause significant practical difficulties to the applicant. 
Pecuniary hardship to the applicant, standing alone, shall not be deemed to constitute practical 
hardship. 
 
Section 150.066 of the Sunset Valley Land Development Code provides specific examples of the types 
of special “circumstances or conditions” that would justify a variance, including “location or 
surroundings.” These are the precise conditions that justify approval of a variance from Section 
150.105(B)(1) for the botanical garden café and eatery project at 6405 Brodie Ln. 
 
The project – recently approved for Neighborhood Commercial zoning – is currently located adjacent 
to two residentially zoned lots: 
 

• The Draker Lot, to the east, is zoned for Single Family Residential – and is intended to remain 
a single-family lot.  
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• The Gault Lot, to the north, is a Sunset Valley-owned lot that City policy explicitly designates 
for future non-residential uses: Sunset Valley’s FLUM officially identifies the site for “Park, 
Greenbelt, or Conservation Easement.” It is currently used as a life estate. 

 
However, while the Gault Lot is now publicly owned and is officially designated on Sunset Valley’s 
FLUM for non-residential future uses, the zoning has not yet been updated to reflect this reality. As a 
result, the Gault Lot remains designated for Single Family Residential zoning, which, under Section 
150.105(B)(1), triggers a requirement for the Property to provide a 100-ft. deep landscaped buffer 
across its entire northern property line. Were the zoning to match the FLUM designation for parkland, 
the landscaped buffer would not apply and no variance would be needed. 
 
This unique and special circumstance is causing significant practical difficulties to the Applicants. To 
put this into perspective, this one requirement singlehandedly removes roughly 38 percent of the 
Property’s entire site area. Additionally, once the Draker Lot’s required 100-ft. buffer area is included, 
the total combined impact rises to roughly 45 percent of the Property area. 
 
Thus, strict compliance with Section 150.105(B)(1) – due to its “location” and “surroundings” in 
relation to the Gault Lot – will directly cause “significant practical difficulties for the applicant” 
impacting a reasonable use of the site. 
 
As a result, the Applicants request a variance to reduce Section 150.105(B)(1)’s requirement for a 
landscaped buffer in relation to the Gault Lot from 100 ft. to 25 ft.. Importantly, the resident currently 
living at the life estate on the Gault Lot supports this Project. The Project will also fully comply with all 
buffering requirements in relation to the Draker Lot, and additional trees have been included as set 
forth on the attached exhibits. 
  
We believe this request is fully consistent with the Land Development Code’s intent, which is to 
provide buffering for residential lots (like the Draker Lot) – not for non-residential lots (as is intended 
for the Gault Lot).  
 

2. Special circumstances or conditions affecting the parcel of land exist such that requiring strict 
compliance with the provisions of this Code will result in one or more of the following: 
(a) Depriving the applicant of the reasonable use of his land; 
(b) Significant or unreasonable disruption of the natural terrain; or 
(c) Significant or unreasonable destruction of the existing flora. 

 
As discussed above in Finding 1, the Gault Lot triggers a 100-ft. landscaped buffer requirement on the 
Property, even though the Gault Lot is officially designated on Sunset Valley’s FLUM to transition to a 
non-residential use (parkland conservation area). 
 
Strictly applying Section 150.105(B)(1) in relation to the Gault Lot single-handedly impacts roughly 38 
percent of the Property. Furthermore, applying the Gault Lot requirement in conjunction with 
landscaped buffers and other setback design commitments related to the Draker Lot would impact 
about 45 percent of the entire site – effectively “depriving the applicant of the reasonable use of his 
land.” 
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As a result, a context-sensitive variance that reduces the Section 150.105(B)(1) buffer from 100 ft. to 
25 ft. for the Gault Lot but maintains the full 100-ft. buffer for the Draker Lot is both warranted and 
appropriate. 
 

3. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 
applicant. 
 
This variance is necessary for the Applicants to exercise the zoning rights Council recently granted to 
allow them to seek a special use permit (subject to Council approval) to develop a botanical garden 
café and eatery. 
 
At its February 1, 2022 meeting, City Council heard from the Applicants and the public regarding the 
Applicants’ vision for the Project, including discussion of the variances that the Applicants intended 
to seek in order to achieve this vision. After this discussion, Council took the first step toward 
achieving this vision by approving a rezoning for the site to Neighborhood Commercial. 
 
The explicit purpose of this rezoning was to establish a zoning right by which the Applicants could 
request that the City Council approve restaurant and alcoholic beverage sales special uses. This is a 
meaningful and substantial zoning right that exists in only two of Sunset Valley’s zoning districts (the 
other being Highway Commercial, which is limited to sites fronting Highway 290). 
 
In other words, City Council has directly granted the Property a zoning right to seek, subject to 
Council’s final approval, the special uses needed to open a botanical garden café and eatery. However, 
strict application of Section 150.105(B)(1) would have a prohibitive impact on the site, thus effectively 
nullifying this zoning right and precluding the Applicants’ ability to exercise the needed special uses, 
even if Council were to grant them. As a result, a variance is necessary and appropriate. 
 

4. There is no practical alternative to the requisite variance that will alleviate the difficulty or hardship 
complained of or the requisite enhances the quality of the project as a whole and would result in a 
better project than requiring strict compliance with the provisions of the Code. 
 
Under Section 150.105(B)(1), the Gault Lot single-handedly impacts 38 percent of the Property. When 
considered in conjunction with the landscaped buffer area and other design setbacks from the Draker 
Lot, the combined total impact constitutes about 45 percent of the Property. 
 
Given the sheer scale of this impact, no practical alternative is possible under a strict application of 
Section 150.105(B)(1). As a result, we believe a variance to this section in relation to the Gault Lot is 
justified. 
 

5. The variance will be no greater than the minimum required to alleviate the difficulty or hardship 
complained of. 
 
The requested variance is targeted to address the identified hardship while upholding the intent and 
spirit of the Land Development Code’s landscape buffering requirements.  
 
As discussed in Finding 1, this request is limited only to waiving Section 150.105(B)(1) in relation to 
the Gault Lot, which the FLUM designates for future non-residential uses (“Park, Greenbelt, or 
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Conservation Easement”). It will fully maintain all 100-ft. landscaped buffering requirements in 
relation to the Draker Lot, which the FLUM designated for “Single Family.” 
 
We believe this request is fully consistent with the Land Development Code’s intent, which is to 
provide buffering for residential lots (like the Draker Lot) – not for non-residential lots (as is intended 
for the Gault Lot).  
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or 
materially injurious to other property or improvements in the area. 
 
The requested variance will allow the Property to develop as an environmentally sensitive, lower-
impact botanical garden café and eatery that will support quality of life in Sunset Valley. It will not be 
detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare, or damage other property or area improvements. 
 
At its February 1, 2022 meeting, City Council rezoned the Property to Neighborhood Commercial 
zoning. Under Section 150.064(E)(4)(a) of the Land Development Code, an applicant must 
satisfactorily demonstrate that a proposed rezoning meets several conditions, including that the 
proposed change “is in the community’s best interest in terms of the public health, safety and 
welfare” and that it “will not negatively affect the value of property and improvements in the vicinity.”  
 
Council approved the rezoning, confirming that the Project satisfactorily met these conditions. 
 
In fact, the Project will have key benefits for improved quality of life. This includes a tree plan providing 
16 times what would otherwise be required under the Land Development Code as well as drainage 
and water quality facilities that go above and beyond City requirements (with a stormwater runoff 
rate that is 25 percent lower than under existing conditions). 
 

7. The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other land in 
the area in accordance with the provisions of this Code. 
 
This variance is limited in scope and would only reduce landscape buffer requirements in relation to 
the Gault Lot. The resident currently living on the Gault Lot life estate supports this Project. The 
variance will not impact other land in the area.  
 
Additionally, as noted in Finding 6, Section 150.064(E)(4)(a) requires an applicant in a rezoning case 
to demonstrate that their proposal meets several key conditions. These conditions include 
determining that the proposal “will not disrupt the existing uses of land in the vicinity” and that it “will 
not negatively affect the value of property and improvements in the vicinity.” 
 
After a full discussion of this proposal (which included a concept site design that specifically included 
the requested landscape buffer variance), Council found that the proposal met these criteria – and 
approved the rezoning. 
 
Also, as noted, the Project would provide drainage and water quality facilities that go above and 
beyond what would otherwise be required for the Project – and provide a stormwater runoff rate that 
is 25 percent lower than what exists on the site today. In other words, the Project will improve 
drainage conditions, supporting the use of other land in the area. 
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8. The variance is in harmony with the intent of the Code's zoning provisions and with the goals, 
standards and policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan. 
 
This variance will allow the Property to develop under its existing Neighborhood Commercial zoning 
regulations with a botanical garden café and eatery vision that the Sunset Valley City Council has 
decided is fully consistent with the goals, standards, and policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
As noted in Findings 6 and 7, applicants requesting a rezoning must demonstrate that their request 
meets several conditions, the first of which is that it “is consistent with the goals, standards and 
policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.” After a full discussion of this proposal (including a concept 
site design that specifically included the requested landscape buffer variance), City Council found it to 
be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

9. The granting of the variance will not cause an unreasonable obstruction of direct sunlight to 
adjacent property. 

 
The requested variance will have no impact on the Gault Lot’s access to direct sunlight. In fact, 
approving this variance will allow the proposed botanical garden café and eatery project to move 
forward, thus providing a single-story design with a lower visual impact than what could have 
otherwise occurred on the site if it were to develop as two-story single-family residences. As noted, 
the resident currently living in the life estate on the Gault Lot supports the Project. 
 

10. The proposed variance prescribes only conditions deemed necessary to or desirable in the public 
interest. 
 
This variance is necessary to the Project and is in the public interest. First, approving this variance will 
maintain the City’s consistency with its own policies, which designate the Gault Lot for non-residential 
use on the official Sunset Valley FLUM. 
 
Second, the Project offers better outcomes on key environmental and quality of life indicators, with: 

• A tree planting plan that provides 16 times what is otherwise required; 

• Water quality and drainage facilities that go above and beyond what Sunset Valley requires, 
including a stormwater runoff rate that is 25 percent lower than existing conditions; and 

• Extensive vegetation preservation and a planting plan that will both support healthy 
biodiversity. 

 
Finally, this Project will provide Sunset Valley with a unique amenity that offers residents a quality 
space where they can enjoy drinks and local food with friends and family. 
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We believe that this application has fully demonstrated that the requested variance is both justified and 
appropriate, and respectfully ask for your approval. Thank you for your consideration. 
 

Very truly yours,  
 

 
 

Michael J. Whellan 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: 

              Aerial of site and surrounding uses 

              Local Neighborhood Support  

              Proposed Site Plan with additional trees in buffer areas 

              Planting Plan with additional trees 

              Visual screening from fence and trees; tree species 
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City of Sunset Valley and Its Residents 
3205 Jones Road 
Sunset Valley, TX 78745 
November 22, 2021 

Re: Redevelopment of 6405 Brodie Lane to a Botanical Garden Café and Eatery 

Dear Sunset Valley Residents, 

It is absolutely my honor to serve as the independent executor for the Estate of Betty Grubbs, my dear 
friend, the current owner of 6405 Brodie Lane. I knew Betty and Homer Grubbs since 1975 and have 
cherished my relationship with these wonderful founding members of Sunset Valley. Betty and Homer 
loved living in Sunset Valley and relished in the value its residents place on the importance of community, 
sustainability, and beautiful natural outdoor settings. Homer and Betty bought this property in 1952 
and owned it the rest of their lives. The people of Sunset Valley, and especially the men and women of the 
police department of the city, who were Betty's honorary pallbearers, have been very special to this 
amazing woman. 

Betty particularly was loved for helping her neighbors and for being a pioneer for women's causes such 
as her philanthropy for women's athletics at the University of Texas. In keeping with Betty's last wishes, 
the proceeds from the sale of the property primarily funds the Betty Grubbs Endowed Scholarship 
Program for the University of Texas Women's Athletics. 

Betty and I spent a lot of time over the last several years of her life, deciding what she wanted to do with 
the property, and what she wanted her legacy to be. We discussed these things many times. She had 
named me her executor back in 1997 after Homer had passed on. Her instructions to me were to maximize 
the value of her endowment fund from the sale of the property but to ensure that the property was not 
sold for an office building, a shopping center, or the expansion of the apartment complex next door. She 
knew in her later years that the property's value was increasing rapidly but that its value would likely be 
substantially higher with commercial zoning. I've tried very hard to choose a potential buyer that would 
honor her requests. 

The proposed development of a low-density botanical garden café and eatery is uniquely in keeping with 
Betty's wishes and with Sunset Valley residents' core values. While it converts the property to a 
commercial property, it does so in a manner that Betty would be proud of. This proposal would create a 
place that would serve as a peaceful, environmentally sensitive outdoor community gathering place where 
Sunset Valley residents and their families could relax and enjoy local, culturally diverse and award-
winning food and drink. The proposed development utilizes and supports women-owned businesses and 
is in keeping with Sunset Valley residents' core values and Betty's wishes for her home site. The proposed 
development owners have offered and will sponsor an annual fundraiser for the Betty Grubbs Endowed 
Scholarship Program for UT Women's Athletics and place a memorial plaque on site in a prominent 
location to pay homage to Homer and Betty's amazing, accomplished lives and legacy. 

On behalf of the Betty Grubbs Estate, I wholeheartedly support this project and ask other residents of 
Sunset Valley to do so as well. The proposed low-density botanical garden development has been 
thoughtfully designed to be in keeping with Sunset Valley's core values, provides residents with a 
wonderful community space to share great food and drink in a beautiful natural outdoor garden habitat 
all while honoring the legacy of Homer and Betty Grubbs and the spirit of the founding members of this 
great city. 

Sincerely, 

Gary D McIntosh 
Independent Executor of the Estate of Betty Grubbs 



City of Sunset Valley 

3205 Jones Road 

Sunset Valley, TX 78745 

January 24, 2022 

To the City of Sunset Valley: 

I am writing in support of the application for the botanical garden café and eatery proposed for 6405 

Brodie Lane, Homer and Betty Grubbs' former home, since 1952. 

As someone who knew and loved Betty, I believe that the project before you would honor both her 

memory and the values for which she stood. Betty was a tireless advocate for women leaders, including 

in business, athletics, and in the community. This project will directly support those very same values, 

providing a venue for local women-owned businesses and helping fund scholarships for the University of 

Texas at Austin's women's athletics programs. 

Betty and Homer became dear friends through their devotion to UT women's athletics, where I coached 

women's basketball for over 30 years and served as the UT women's athletic director. Betty was one of 

our fiercest advocates, helping raise the funds needed to support the success of UT women's athletics. 

Even toward the end of her life, Betty remained focused on ways she could continue to support these 

programs and ultimately decided that she wanted her estate to use this property to maximize the funding 

for the Betty Grubbs Endowed Scholarship Program for the University of Texas Women's Athletics. 

Proceeds from her estate's sale of this site to build the proposed botanical garden café and eatery will 

largely fund these endowed scholarships — which would be the largest scholarship for UT Women's 

Athletics in its history. And it comes at an historic time, the 50th  anniversary of Title IX's passage, 

substantially improving the future of women's athletics in our educational institutions. 

In addition, the applicants have committed to hold annual fundraisers at the café and eatery to help 

financially support the Betty Grubbs Endowed Scholarship on an ongoing basis, ensuring that Betty's 

former home will continue to uphold her legacy for UT women's athletics for years to come. 

The project will also uphold another important part of Betty's legacy by featuring local women-owned 

businesses, Veracruz All Natural and DEE DEE. Betty was a strong proponent of women-led enterprises 

and a pioneer of women's causes. It is fitting, then, that this project would choose to feature women-led 

businesses as an important part of its overall vision. Finally, the project's entire design as a gathering 

space within an outdoor garden is something Betty would have loved: an open, environmentally sensitive, 

community-oriented space where people can enjoy themselves and appreciate Sunset Valley's natural 

beauty. 

I believe that this project lives up to Betty Grubbs' ideals and honors her memory — and I hope we can 

count on your support. Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 



City of Sunset Valley
3205 Jones Road
Sunset Valley, TX 78745
January 24, 2022

To the City of Sunset Valley:

Please support the application for a low-density botanical garden café and eatery proposed for 6405 
Brodie Ln. As a neighbor to the botanical garden site – and as a member of one of the ‘founding families’
of Sunset Valley, I believe the owners of this project are being mindful and respectful of Sunset Valley 
residents and the Sunset Valley community.

I have lived next door to 6405 Brodie Ln. for over 50 years, which is how I got to know its former owner, 
Betty Grubbs. Betty was a vibrant person, a good friend, and an excellent neighbor. Betty not only loved 
Sunset Valley – she encapsulated the love of community that I have felt living in Sunset Valley.

Betty also had a deep appreciation for Sunset Valley’s natural setting – as do I. It has been one of my 
great joys to have become a master gardener and, while much in Central Texas has changed, I still 
appreciate the natural beauty that we have been able to maintain in Sunset Valley.

These values – community and nature – are important to me, and the owners of  the botanical garden 
café and eatery have promised to live up to them. As a longtime resident, I have seen a number of large 
projects in the area that did not complement Sunset Valley’s character. (such as the Lowe’s across the 
street from my house.) Most of these were outside of Sunset Valley’s limits and ultimately beyond our 
control. 

In contrast, I believe this project offers an opportunity to shape the future of Betty’s property in a way 
that fits better with what Sunset Valley wants and needs than other projects would. It is my 
understanding that it would be designed as a low-density gathering place within a carefully cultivated 
garden, with ample trees and greenery – and it would be run by locals, who I trust would  be more 
responsive and have a better sense of our community.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Anne Gault
6401 Brodie Ln.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3A71F38-03F7-49BC-9177-9A2179C75122



 

  

March 1, 2022 

City of Sunset Valley 
3205 Jones Road 
Sunset Valley, TX 78745 

To the City of Sunset Valley: 

Please support the applicants’ requested landscape buffer variance. 

The applicants have proposed a low-density botanical garden café and eatery at 6405 Brodie Ln., the 
former home of Betty Grubbs. As part of this process, they are seeking a variance from landscape buffering 
requirements currently triggered by my family’s former home, at 6401 Brodie Ln. I support their request. 

I grew up at 6401 Brodie Ln. – and my mother, Anne Gault, lived there through the end of her life. She 
passed away last week, at the age of 89. My mother was an extraordinary woman who was deeply 
committed to the Sunset Valley community and loved Sunset Valley’s open spaces and natural beauty. 
Among other accomplishments, she was a founder of the Sunset Valley community garden. 

In keeping with her love for this community and its natural beauty, my mother sold our family home at 
6401 Brodie Ln. over a decade ago to the City of Sunset Valley – not to be developed, but to become 
parkland that could serve Sunset Valley residents for years to come. Betty similarly sought to use her 
property to help fund the largest endowment ever made for Women’s Athletics at the University of Texas 
at Austin, through a significant portion of the proceeds from the property’s sale. 

These women both sought to use their properties to support the causes they championed during their 
lives. 

However, it is my understanding that the zoning for my mother’s former home has not yet been updated 
to reflect its designation for parkland. While the Future Land Use Map correctly identifies my mother’s 
former home for parkland, it still retains its outdated Single-Family zoning – which is causing it to trigger 
an extensive 100-ft. landscaped buffer area onto the Betty Grubbs property. 

As a result, the zoning on my mother’s former home now threatens the plan for Betty Grubb’s former 
home. I ask that you please remedy this by approving the requested variance and reducing the buffer area 
from 100 ft. to 25 ft. For context, no buffer would be required were my mother’s formerly home zoned in 
accordance with its parkland designation. 

Over the years, my family has seen a number of projects in Sunset Valley that we believe do not 
complement its character, such as the Lowe’s across the street from our former home. In contrast, the 
proposed low-density botanical garden café and eatery is much more in keeping with Sunset Valley and 
with Betty Grubbs’ values than the alternatives that would otherwise be built here. 

Please honor the parkland designation for my mother’s home, support a project at Betty Grubbs’ that 
respects Sunset Valley’s character, and approve this variance. Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Susan Burton 
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City of Sunset Valley 
3205 Jones Rd 
Sunset Valley, TX 78745 
September 29, 2021 
 
Re: Land Use Applications for 6405 Brodie Ln. (the “Property”) 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
I, Gary McIntosh, Independent Executor of the Estate of Betty Grubbs, hereby authorize Thomas 
Trubiana and Justin Trubiana to act as my agent on behalf of the Betty Grubbs Estate in 
connection with rezoning applications, special use permit applications, variance applications, and 
other related land use approvals for the above-referenced Property. 
 
Gary McIntosh 
 
 
 
 
Independent Executor, Estate of Betty Grubbs 
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City of Sunset Valley
3205 Jones Road
Sunset Valley, TX 78745
January 24, 2022

To the City of Sunset Valley:

Please support the application for a low-density botanical garden café and eatery proposed for 6405 
Brodie Ln. As a neighbor to the botanical garden site – and as a member of one of the ‘founding families’
of Sunset Valley, I believe the owners of this project are being mindful and respectful of Sunset Valley 
residents and the Sunset Valley community.

I have lived next door to 6405 Brodie Ln. for over 50 years, which is how I got to know its former owner, 
Betty Grubbs. Betty was a vibrant person, a good friend, and an excellent neighbor. Betty not only loved 
Sunset Valley – she encapsulated the love of community that I have felt living in Sunset Valley.

Betty also had a deep appreciation for Sunset Valley’s natural setting – as do I. It has been one of my 
great joys to have become a master gardener and, while much in Central Texas has changed, I still 
appreciate the natural beauty that we have been able to maintain in Sunset Valley.

These values – community and nature – are important to me, and the owners of  the botanical garden 
café and eatery have promised to live up to them. As a longtime resident, I have seen a number of large 
projects in the area that did not complement Sunset Valley’s character. (such as the Lowe’s across the 
street from my house.) Most of these were outside of Sunset Valley’s limits and ultimately beyond our 
control. 

In contrast, I believe this project offers an opportunity to shape the future of Betty’s property in a way 
that fits better with what Sunset Valley wants and needs than other projects would. It is my 
understanding that it would be designed as a low-density gathering place within a carefully cultivated 
garden, with ample trees and greenery – and it would be run by locals, who I trust would  be more 
responsive and have a better sense of our community.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Anne Gault
6401 Brodie Ln.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3A71F38-03F7-49BC-9177-9A2179C75122



COMMISSION MEETING DATE: APRIL 13, 2022 
 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA ITEM #4-5  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Sylvia Carrillo, City Administrator 
  scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org  
        

   
SUBJECT: ENCROACHMENT INTO THE SIDE AND REAR SETBACK 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consideration and possible approval of an application submitted by the 

Haag family for a variance at 1052 Sunflower, from section 150.235  Planned Unit 

Development of Single Family Residential Zoned Land, C. Standards and Criteria, 6. 

Setback Requirements, for the proposed construction of a swimming pool.  

BACKGROUND: Cody Pools, on behalf of the Haag family, submitted a building permit 
request for an inground swimming pool. The plan was sent to our 3rd party plan review 
company as has been customary for more than 10 years. The plan reviewer approved the 
plan set and missed that the pool was in the side and rear setbacks.  

As a result, the permit was revoked, and the Haag family has petitioned the Board of 
Adjustment for a variance of the pool location.  

VILLAS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

The subject property is in a Planned Unit Development (PUD) adjacent to Ernest Robles 
Way. The property was approved as a PUD in March 2005. 

A PUD allows a variance from “normal” platting and subdivision requirements as allowed 
by Chapter 211 of the Local Government Code. PUDs are created and allowed under the 
chapter to provide flexibility in land use and density. PUD regulations are provided in the 
final ordinance creation documents approved by the City and are required to provide 
density and infrastructure information to show the PUD can be adequately served by 
water, wastewater, drainage, police, fire, traffic, etc.  

The Villas PUD was created with a deviation from the normal setback requirements in 
the City (30 feet at the rear, 20 feet side) and from the lot size requirements (1 acre). 

The setbacks in the Villas are referred to as “build lines” and vary throughout the 
subdivision. Lot 9, Block A, the Haag property, has 5 ft. side yard build lines, and 15 ft. 
“typical” rear build lines.  
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VARIANCE REQUEST and STAFF REPORT 
 
To approve a variance, the Board must find that: “together with the specific facts upon 
which such findings are based, shall be incorporated into the official minutes of the 
Board meeting at which such action is taken. The burden of establishing such 
conditions is on the applicant. No variance shall be granted unless the Board of 
Adjustment finds that all of the following criteria are met: 
 
      (1)   Special circumstances or conditions exist such that requiring compliance with 

the provisions of the applicable zoning provisions of the Code will cause significant 
practical difficulties to the applicant. Pecuniary hardship to the applicant, 
standing alone, shall not be deemed to constitute practical hardship. 

The Villas PUD was established in March of 2005. Reduced side yard and rear 
yard setbacks are not discussed in the PUD documents nor in the City’s Land 
Development Code, however, are shown on the recorded plat. The setbacks 
shown on the recorded plat show a 5’ side yard build line and a 15’ build line at 
the rear of the property. Setbacks are commonly referred to as build lines, 
however, every jurisdiction has a different interpretation of what is allowed in a 
build line. The definition for a “BUILDING SETBACK LINE” in Sunset Valley is 
defined as, ‘’the line within a property defining the minimum horizontal distance 
between a building and/or property boundary line and the adjacent street line or 
property boundary line.” Hereby interpreted to mean no building of any sort 
shall be in the building setback or build line.  

In Sunset Valley, a structure is defined as. “Anything, constructed or erected, 
which requires location on the ground, or attached to something having a 
location on the ground, but not including, advertising signs, billboards, and 
poster boards. The word "building" includes the word "structure….” 

Similar situations exist in the Meadows Subdivision that was platted in 1999. The 
Meadows subdivision has required build lines and setbacks; however, included in 
the Plat is a note that reads, “No Buildings, Fences,(except as set forth herein) 
landscaping, or other such structure which would obstruct water flow shall be 
placed in a drainage easement or vegetative buffer except as approved by the 
City of Sunset Valley….”. An aerial review of the area shows multiple properties 
who have encroached and were granted administrative approval for such 
encroachment. The issue was recently discovered in a similar pool situation 
where an encroachment occurred into a drainage easement at the rear of the 
property. Precedence in the City for the Meadows has been administrative 
approval of such encroachment, not the Board of Adjustment.  

Both subdivisions have similar issues and deserve the same level of fairness.  
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       (2)   Special circumstances or conditions affecting the parcel of land exist such 
that requiring strict compliance with the provisions of this Code will result in one 
or more of the following: 

         (a)   Depriving the applicant of the reasonable use of his land; 
         (b)   Significant or unreasonable disruption of the natural terrain; or 
         (c)   Significant or unreasonable destruction of the existing flora. 

 

A reasonable expectation is that a pool is allowed in a residential backyard. In 
many jurisdictions, including Austin, a pool is allowed within 5’ of the property 
line with the coping or decking allowed to the property line because as flat work, 
they are not considered buildings. Additionally, pools and spas are often not 
considered “buildings” because they are not vertical. Chapter 2 of the 
International Building Code defines the following: 

IBC DEFINITIONS 
“Chapter 2: 202 
Structure. That what is built or constructed. 
Building. Any structure used or intended for supporting or sheltering any use or 
occupancy. 
Swimming Pool. A structure intended for swimming….that contains water over 
24” deep.” 

The building element comes into play when slides, etc are placed in those 
setbacks. This applicant is not proposing such items.  

      (3)   The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant; 
 

If any structure (that which is constructed) is defined as a building, a 15ft build 
line at the rear of the property renders most of the property unusable, despite 
having provided this lot with an increased amount of impervious cover as a part 
of the original subdivision allotment. This would include playgrounds and other 
landscaping items many residents have placed in those areas. 

      (4)   There is no practical alternative to the requisite variance that will alleviate the 
difficulty or hardship complained of or the requisite enhances the quality of the 
project as a whole and would result in a better project than requiring strict 
compliance with the provisions of the Code; 

 
The applicant meets all other sections  of the code, including the illusive 
impervious cover element that many properties in the Villas do not. 

      (5)   The variance will be no greater than the minimum required to alleviate the 
difficulty or hardship complained of; 
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The applicant is requesting the bare minimum of the pool footprint and has 
reduced the pool coping in some areas to 12” or 1 foot.  

      (6)   The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare, or materially injurious to other property or improvements in the 
area; 

 
No other property abuts the areas of encroachment.  

      (7)   The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly 
use of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this Code; 

 
It does not prevent orderly development. In recent months, to provide relief to 
residential areas, the impervious cover regulations were amended to allow an 
additional amount of impervious cover. In the in the Villas, that amounts to 100 
additional sq feet. This applicant did not need to avail themselves of the 
additional impervios cover 

      (8)   The variance is in harmony with the intent of the Code's zoning provisions and 
with the goals, standards and policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan; 

 
The Villas PUD does not match the City’s comprehensive plan of large lot, rural 
development. The addition of this pool will not change that.  

      (9)   The granting of the variance will not cause an unreasonable obstruction of 
direct sunlight to adjacent property; and 

 
No, there are no other properties located where the pool is to be located on the 
property either at the side or rear.  

      (10)   The proposed variance prescribes only conditions deemed necessary to or 
desirable in the public interest. 

 
The proposed variance is minimal in effect and would not affect neighbors nor 
surrounding property.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: If the Board agrees with the findings provided by the applicant, 
then a motion could be made to approve the variances as presented. 

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: Land Development Code, Section 150.235 

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED:  
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• Variance Request Letter 

• Local Neighborhood Support 

• Proposed Site Plan 

• Villas PUD Documents 

• Meadows Plat 



March 16th, 2022 

Board of Adjustment 
City of Sunset Valley 
 
Encroachment setback variance request for construction of a pool at 1052 
Sunflower Trail, Villas Subdivision. 
 
We are seeking a variance approval for a swimming pool that would encroach the 5-
feet side yard and 15-foot rear setback.  
 
This project was initially approved by City Hall, and we were granted a permit. The 
permit was subsequently revoked when staff reviewed again and found the 
application to be deficient for administrative approval. 
 
Our home is in the Villas which is known for having smaller lots than those at old 
town and the Meadows.  Our yard backs up to the AISD football stadium and a city-
owned greenspace on one side. We have situated the pool to be in the corner that 
maximizes distance from any resident’s sight line and it will not be near any other 
neighbor’s yard. 
 
The pool will not impact any neighbors since there is a green belt behind our 
backyard and the pocket-park to the left which are the only two areas where the 
setbacks are being encroached.  Additional landscaping will also be added between 
the pool and all areas of the fence line.  
 
We have signed letters of support from both adjacent neighbors and have received 
support from other neighbors as well. We have not received any negative feedback 
from anyone in our neighborhood. 
 
The pool does not contribute to blocking visibility, sunlight or facilitate flooding. If this 
rule has a place in Sunset Valley, we do wonder why as it seems to have been 
broken throughout all of the neighborhoods in our City? We have counted more than 
15 homes that have encroaching structures in their setbacks that are visibly 
obtrusive and many that are likely to facilitate flooding, or that obstruct or encroach 
all the way to the property line and often with neighbors immediately adjacent.  
Examples of structures in side and back setbacks that are visible from the public 
streets include: playgrounds, sheds, horse stalls, fences, and fountains, decks.  The 
variance, if approved, for our home would not have any of those negative impacts or 
risks 
 
We believe we have unique circumstances in our lot that make the request of this 
variance necessary for the reasonable use and enjoyment of our private property.  
We see no development reason that justifies denying our variance. We kindly ask 
for your support. 
 
 



Project Background 
 
We are new residents in Sunset Valley. We moved to the United States last summer 
and to 1052 Sunflower Trl. in October 2021 with our three kids ages 8, 6 and 4.  We 
love our neighbors already and truly enjoy this wonderful community.  We do not 
want to upset our neighbors which is why we have carefully discussed this matter 
with our immediate neighbors and have the written support of other neighbors in the 
Villas. 
 
Before buying the property, we went to City Hall and asked if building a pool was 
feasible on this lot and we were told that the only restriction might be the impervious 
cover but that it was doable. It was later confirmed that we did have sufficient 
impervious cover remaining for our lot.  We were also willing to remove additional 
impervious cover if necessary.  With these discussions and affirmations from City 
Hall, we purchased the home.  
 
We then started the project with Cody Pools, a reputable and longstanding contractor 
in this area. They sent all the requested information regarding our project to City Hall 
and on February 7th we were informed that our project had been revised and 
approved both by city hall and by the outside inspector: McComis Inspections Inc; 
hence our permit was granted. The construction layout started days later.  
 
We needed to remove a tree to build the pool, so it was only after inquiring about a 
tree removal permit some weeks later that we got a call from City Hall saying that 
our permit was now being revoked. We were told that the setback revision had been 
lacking and that we were encroaching the side and rear setbacks. Reviewing this 
newly received information with Cody Pools, they did not see much of an issue since 
the setback requirements in Austin and San Antonio only applied for structures from 
the ground and above and the setback for pools in those cities is only 8 in. However, 
we were later told of the setback requirements by Sunset Valley and realized they 
were different and more punitive even if not equally applied throughout the City. We 
were then informed that a Board of Adjustments meeting was necessary to ask for 
a variance.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



In order to find that a variance can be granted the following 10 conditions must be 
met: 

1. Special circumstances or conditions exist such that requiring compliance 
with the provisions of the applicable zoning provisions of the Code will 
cause significant practical difficulties to the applicant. Pecuniary hardship 
to the applicant, standing alone, shall not be deemed to constitute practical 
hardship. 

If we have a setback of 15ft on the rear and 5ft from the house, there are only 9ft 
left for the swimming pool including coping. This would make the pool unfeasible. 
The backyard as it is does not allow for a big pool (our project contemplates a 
pool half the size of a regular pool), we had a hard time designing a pool that 
would be worth building in such a small space and this is without taking into 
consideration the required setbacks.  

We believe setback requirements in Sunset Valley were stablished for lots that 
used to be bigger than the lots being constructed today, leaving very little space 
to make use of it. Moreover, in many cities, setbacks are stablished for structures 
constructed above ground that could interfere of obstruct visibility and sunlight 
and also for flooding reasons. Sunset Valley is a place to be known for “where 
the yards are wide”, “large lot ownership” and lots were known to be like 
farmlands. However, the new developments have made lots much smaller finding 
it hard to fully use one’s land, especially since these setbacks that were 
established for much bigger lots must be applied to these smaller ones.  

We had already submitted all the required information and had been granted the 
permit. It has been our family’s dream to have a pool and it was a requirement 
our family in purchasing a home; we clearly and repeatedly communicated this 
with City Hall before we purchased this property. We also took the time before 
buying to ask City Hall about the process and requirements to build a pool, and 
we were told we could. Initially the greatest concern was impervious cover but 
we do have square feet available for this project.  

 

 

 

 

 

 





b. Significant or unreasonable disruption of the natural terrain; or 
c. Significant or unreasonable destruction of the existing flora. 

3. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right of the applicant; 

We feel is necessary for the wellbeing of our family to have a pool. We have 3 
kids that love swimming. During summer they did not want to leave the house 
due to hot weather. Having a pool will allow them to spend less time inside the 
house and away from any sort of electronic devices. The pool will also be heated 
allowing the kids to use it in winter too. We believe this project will optimize the 
use of our backyard and improve our quality of life. 

From a quick drive around the neighborhood, we see houses that have playsets, 
fountains, sheds, and horse stalls encroaching the setbacks. The house across 
the street from our house which just got sold very recently has a big pond and 
rock structures that encroach the setbacks; no neighbors in the Villas have an 
issue with this yard. There are other examples in our neighborhood of similar 
decks, structures and internal fences that are in these setbacks but not bothering 
or offending other residents. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

4. There is no practical alternative to the requisite variance that will alleviate 
the difficulty or hardship complained of or the requisite enhances the 
quality of the project as a whole and would result in a better project than 
requiring strict compliance with the provisions of the Code; 

The size of the backyard is small as it is and fitting a pool was challenging. We 
went to City Hall before buying the house because we saw that the patio was 
small and wanted to make sure that we could fit a pool there in the first place. 
The pool cannot be built in any other location of the house. It was very difficult to 
decide to use most of our backyard in a pool as it is, but we believed it would be 
the best way for our kids to enjoy the patio. Making it smaller would no longer 



make it feasible due to the existing size of the backyard and moving it would 
either compromise other areas of the patio making them useless or would require 
demolition of other areas of the house making it more complicated. We are trying 
to maximize the use of our backyard.  

5. The variance will be no greater than the minimum required to alleviate the 
difficulty or hardship complained of; 

We are trying to maximize the small space available in the backyard. Pool by 
code is required to be 5 ft from residential structure, leaving it impossible to have 
the 15 ft setback on the rear of the house. If variance is not granted the pool is 
unfeasible and cannot be constructed. If the side setback is not removed, the 
areas left after building the pool in the setback will be left unusable and 
compromised. Having the pool in the encroachment of setbacks allows the (very 
little) rest of the backyard to be usable.  The pool we have designed is a moderate 
size and appropriate for the size of the yard—it is about half the size of what 
would be ideal for the family and the size of the home and occupancy. 

6. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare, or materially injurious to other property or 
improvements in the area. 

It will not be detrimental. As stated before, there are no neighbors or property 
owners on either side of the encroachments, having no damage to anyone or 
anything. There is only flatwork in the project, and nothing will be built from the 
ground up. Between the pool and the fence there will be plants to prevent the 
water from spilling to the outside of the property.  This will improve the immediate 
property value and the value and welfare of the neighborhood.  The Villas needs 
to have more outdoor amenities for the neighbors and children to enjoy. 

7. The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the 
orderly use of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of 
this Code. 

Granting this variance will not affect any other lot/land use. The structure is well 
within the defined property lines.  

We have signed letters of support from our neighbors to the right and to the left, 
since they are the ones that could be impacted by the project even though they 
will be not. We have also talked to some other neighbors, and they all have 
mentioned their support and agreement.   

 



8. The variance is in harmony with the intent of the Code's zoning provisions 
and with the goals, standards and policies of the City's Comprehensive 
Plan. 

It is in harmony. It does not deviate from the City’s Comprehensive Plan. We are 
not contrary to does goals, we would be utilizing the pool for the joy and fun of 
our family.  There are many homes in the City with structures in similar or worse 
positioning to neighbors.  Pools and outdoor enjoyment are in harmony with the 
City and its history of promoting community enjoyment and private property 
rights. 

 

9. The granting of the variance will not cause an unreasonable obstruction of 
direct sunlight to adjacent property; and 

It does not. It is flatwork only. 

10. The proposed variance prescribes only conditions deemed necessary to or 
desirable in the public interest 

Yes. It allows for the use and enjoyment of our private property in a way that is 
not unusual and common throughout the City. It increases the quality of life of 
the residents involved and for the other children and neighbors in the Villas. 
Sunset Valley’s interest is to “preserve and protect quality of life”. It will guarantee 
my kids spend more time outdoors, exercising and utilizing our home and yard. 
Who doesn’t like to hear the laughter of kids playing? It also increases the value 
of land and eventually hopefully the neighborhood and improves the current bare 
sightline with nothing but a road, football stadium and highway for us to look out 
to from our home 

We believe that our application fully demonstrates that our variance request is 
justified and appropriate. We kindly ask for your approval. We ask for the exemption 
taking also into consideration the unique circumstances about our property. 

Thanks for your time and consideration,  

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

       _________________________   ______________________ 

Natalia J. Martinez                 Jorge Hagg 































































                  March 2022 

 

Board of Adjustments 

City of Sunset Valley 

 

This letter is to let you know that I am ok with the project that my neighbor at 1052 
Sunflower Trl is working on in its current form. The project at the writing of this has 
the pool equipment slated for the east side of the property away from my fence. 
The pool itself is on the west side of the yard closer to my yard but as long as the 
spa features are not loud, I’m ok with the variance for the encroachment of the 
setback. Should any of the currently planned features change I will need to 
reconsider. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

____________________ 

Ryan Afonso 

1056 Sunflower Trl 
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